

Case No: 19-73322

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LOCAL JOINT EXECUTIVE BOARD OF LAS VEGAS,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the National Labor Relations Board

368 NLRB No. 139 (Dec. 16, 2019)

PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING

Kimberley C. Weber
McCRACKEN, STEMERMAN & HOLSBERRY, LLP
595 Market Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 597-7200
Facsimile: (415) 597-7201
E-mail: kweber@msh.law

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Local Joint Executive Board of Las Vegas*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Alaska Conserv. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
486 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2007) 1

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Locke,
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010) 1

Service Employees International Union, Local 1107 v. NLRB,
Case No. 20-70312 (9th Cir. Feb. 10, 2021) 2

W. Oil and Gas Ass’n v. EPA,
633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980) 1

Other Authorities

Ninth Circuit Rule 40-1 1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 40 1

Petitioner Local Joint Executive Board respectfully petitions the Court for a panel rehearing pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 40 and Ninth Circuit Rule 40-1.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Petition for Panel Rehearing is Appropriate Because Local 1107 Did Not Have an Opportunity to Address Remand Without Vacatur.....	3
II. Remand Without Vacatur Saddles the Parties and the Public with an Unreasoned NLRB Decision That Is Inconsistent with Precedent, With No Likelihood Further NLRB Proceedings Will Fix the Error.....	5
A. Remand Without Vacatur Is Appropriate Only in Rare Circumstances	5
B. The Rare Circumstances Warranting Remand of an Unreasoned Agency Decision Without Vacatur Do Not Exist Here	7
III. The Panel Should Address Local 1107’s Retroactivity Argument, Because Remand Will Not Affect that Argument	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alaska Conserv. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> 486 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Allied-Signal Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	6
<i>California Communities Against Toxics v. EPA</i> 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	2, passim
<i>Chang v. United States</i> 327 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Coeur Alaska v. Se. Alaska Conserv. Council</i> 557 U.S. 261 (2009)	5, 6
<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Locke</i> 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)	6, 10
<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> 309 F.3d 578 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> 657 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Local Joint Executive Board of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> Case No. 19-73322 (Dec. 30, 2020)	2, 3, 8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	7, 10
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt</i> 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	6

Nat'l Family Farm Coal. v. U.S. EPA
960 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2020) 7

Oil, Chemical, and Atomic Workers Int'l Union, Local 1-547 v. NLRB
842 F.2d 1141 (9th Cir. 1988) 11

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) 6

United Ass'n Local 38 Pension Tr. Fund v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.
790 F.2d 1428 (9th Cir. 1986) (Concurring Op. Norris, J.), *amended*, 811
F.2d 500 (9th Cir. 1987) 4

United States v. Pridgette
831 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2016) 4, 5

W. Oil and Gas Ass'n v. EPA
633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980) 4, 6

NLRB Cases

Bethlehem Steel
136 N.L.R.B. 1500 (1962) 8, 9

Hacienda Resort Hotel and Casino
331 N.L.R.B. 665 (2000) 8

Hacienda Resort Hotel and Casino
355 N.L.R.B. 752 (2010) 8

Valley Hospital Medical Center
368 N.L.R.B. No. 139 (Dec. 16, 2019) 1, passim

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 5, 8

Other Authorities

Goelz, Batalden & Querio, Rutter Group Prac. Guide: Federal Ninth Circuit Civil
Appellate Practice, ¶ 11:81 (The Rutter Group 2020) 4
